

No. 25-848

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2025

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL ANTHONY POWELL,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE ALABAMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ANGELA L. SETZER
COUNSEL OF RECORD
Equal Justice Initiative
122 Commerce Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
Phone: (334) 269-1803
Fax: (334) 269-1806
Email: asetzer@ejj.org

February 17, 2026

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	5
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
OPINIONS BELOW.....	11
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	11
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	17
I. CONSISTENT WITH LONGSTANDING ALABAMA PRECEDENT, THE LOWER COURT EVALUATED THE CONTEXT AND HARM OF THE PROSECUTOR’S COMMENT.....	17
II. ALABAMA’S ANALYTICAL FRAMEWORK, AS APPLIED IN THIS CASE, IS CONSISTENT WITH <u>UNITED STATES V. ROBINSON</u>	25
III. MR. POWELL’S CASE IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR RECONSIDERING <u>GRIFFIN V. CALIFORNIA</u>	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>State v. A.M.</u> , 152 A.3d 49, 58 (Conn. 2016)	26
<u>Adair v. State</u> , 288 So. 2d 187 (Ala. Crim. App. 1973)	23, 31, 33
<u>Arant v. State</u> , 167 So. 540 (Ala. 1936)	17, 20
<u>State v. Atherton</u> , 144 A.3d 311, 322 (Vt. 2016)	27
<u>Baker v. State</u> , 906 So. 2d 210 (Ala. Crim. App. 2001)	20
<u>Barber v. State</u> , 952 So. 2d 393 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005)	20
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 549 So. 2d 601 (Ala. Crim. App. 1989)	22
<u>Baxter v. State</u> , 723 So. 2d 810 (Ala. Crim. App. 1998)	21, 31
<u>Beecher v. State</u> , 320 So. 2d 727 (Ala. 1975)	24
<u>Belisle v. State</u> , 11 So. 3d 256 (Ala. Crim. App. 2007)	20
<u>Blackmon v. State</u> , 7 So. 3d 397 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005)	20
<u>People v. Brady</u> , 236 P.3d 312 (Cal. 2010)	26
<u>Brinks v. State</u> , 500 So. 2d 1311 (Ala. Crim. App. 1986)	22
<u>Broadnax v. State</u> , 825 So. 2d 134 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000)	20
<u>Broadway v. State</u> , 60 So. 2d 701 (Ala. 1952)	24
<u>Ex parte Brooks</u> , 695 So. 2d 184 (Ala. 1997)	18, 19, 24, 27, 30

Burgess v. State, 723 So. 2d 742 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997) 21

Bush v. State, 695 So. 2d 70 (Ala. Crim. App. 1995) 21, 32

Cartwright v. State, 645 So. 2d 326 (Ala. Crim. App. 1994) 22, 32

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967). 24

Ex parte Clark, 728 So. 2d 1126 (Ala. 1998). 19

Collins v. State, 385 So. 2d 993 (Ala. Crim. App. 1979) 23

Ex parte Davis, 718 So. 2d 1166 (Ala. 1998). 19

Ex parte Dobard, 435 So. 2d 1351 (Ala. 1983) 19

Ellzey v. State, 412 So. 3d 358 (Miss. 2024) 26

Flowers v. State, 456 P.3d 1037 (Nev. 2020) 27

Goldsbury v. State, 342 P.3d 834 (Alaska 2015). 26

Grady v. State, 391 So. 2d 1095 (Ala. Crim. App. 1980). 23, 33

Griffin v. California, 380 U.S. 609 (1965) 4, 5, 17, 18, 25, 31, 32

Griffin v. State, 790 So. 2d 267 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999) 21

Hammonds v. State, 777 So. 2d 750 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999) 21, 32

United States v. Hasting, 461 U.S. 499 (1983) 29

Ivery v. State, 686 So. 2d 495 (Ala. Crim. App. 1996) 21

Jackson v. State, 629 So. 2d 748 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993) 22, 32

<u>Killingsworth v. State</u> , 82 So. 3d 716 (Ala. Crim. App. 2009)	20
<u>Kimble v. State</u> , 545 So. 2d 228 (Ala. Crim. App. 1989).	22
<u>Ex parte Land</u> , 678 So. 2d 244 (Ala. 1996)	19, 30, 32
<u>Lee v. State</u> , 898 So. 2d 790 (Ala. Crim. App. 2001).	20
<u>Long v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 56 (Ala. Crim. App. 1995)	22
<u>Marston v. State</u> , 136 So. 3d 563 (Fla. 2014)	26
<u>McWhorter v. State</u> , 781 So. 2d 257 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999)	21
<u>Ex parte McWilliams</u> , 640 So. 2d 1015 (Ala. 1993).	19, 32
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 84 So. 3d 968 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010).	20, 30
<u>Money v. State</u> , 612 So. 2d 1270 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992)	22
<u>Moore v. State</u> , 669 N.E.2d 733 (Ind. 1996)	26
<u>Ex parte Musgrove</u> , 638 So. 2d 1360 (Ala. 1993)	19
<u>Owen v. State</u> , 586 So. 2d 958 (Ala. Crim. App. 1990)	22
<u>Ex parte Payne</u> , 683 So. 2d 458 (Ala. 1996)	19, 32
<u>Phillips v. State</u> , 65 So. 3d 971 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010)	20
<u>Ponder v. State</u> , 688 So. 2d 280 (Ala. Crim. App. 1996).	21
<u>Powell v. State</u> , No. CR-2020-0727, 2024 WL 1947990 (Ala. Crim. App. May 3, 2024)	11, 24
<u>State v. Randle</u> , 916 N.W.2d 461 (S.D. 2018)	27

Ray v. State, 809 So. 2d 875 (Ala. Crim. App. 2001) 20

State v. Rice, 573 S.W.3d 53 (Mo. 2019) 27

Ridinger v. State, 478 P.3d 1160 (Wyo. 2021). 27

Rigsby v. State, 136 So. 3d 1097 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013) 24

Roberts v. State, 735 So. 2d 1244 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997) 21

United States v. Robinson, 485 U.S. 25 (1988) 25, 26

State v. Sena, 470 P.3d 227 (N.M. 2020). 27

Slaton v. State, 680 So. 2d 879 (Ala. Crim. App. 1995) 22

Smith v. State, 387 So. 3d 150 (Ala. Crim. App. 2022). 21, 23, 32

Street v. State, 96 So. 2d 686 (Ala. 1957) 17

Taylor v. State, 808 So. 2d 1148 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000) 21

Thomas v. State, 824 So. 2d 1 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999) 21, 29, 30

Warren v. State, 288 So. 2d 826 (Ala. 1973) 24

Wherry v. State, 402 So. 2d 1130 (Ala. Crim. App. 1981) 22, 33

Whitt v. State, 370 So. 2d 736 (Ala. 1979) 17, 18, 19, 24, 32

Williams v. State, 601 So. 2d 1062 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991) 22, 23, 32, 33

Ex parte Williams, 461 So. 2d 852 (Ala. 1984) 32

Ex parte Wilson, 571 So. 2d 1251 (Ala. 1990). 23, 27

<u>Windsor v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 87 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991)	24
<u>Woodward v. State</u> , 123 So. 3d 989 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011)	20
<u>Ex parte Yarber</u> , 375 So. 2d 1231 (Ala. 1979)	24

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 6	13
28 U.S.C. §1257(a)	11
Ala. Code § 12-21-220	18
